purchase contracts, this offering and the related increase in weighted average shares outstanding and the reduction of interest expense associated
with the pro forma changes in indebtedness.

With respect to the balance sheet information below, the pro forma adjustments give effect to the completion of the following transactions
as of December 31, 2003: this offering and related reduction of debt with the proceeds, the acquisition and origination of four mezzanine loans
receivable which occurred subsequent to December 31, 2003, the acquisition of four hotel properties since December 31, 2003, including two
properties not acquired but currently under firm purchase contracts and the borrowing of $49.8 million under the $60.0 million revolving credit
facility.

You should read the information below along with all other financial information and analysis presented in this prospectus, including the
sections captioned �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and Ashford Hospitality Trust, Inc.�s
combined financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Historical Historical Pro Forma
December 31, December 31, Pro Forma December 31,

2002 2003 Adjustments 2003

Operating Information:
Revenue

Total revenue $35,357,781 $42,278,601 $64,503,904 $106,782,505
Expenses

Operating expenses, excluding
depreciation and amortization $27,134,438 $36,770,818 $47,273,155 $ 84,043,973
Depreciation & amortization 4,833,551 4,932,676 5,413,667 10,346,343
Interest expense (net of non-operating
interest income) 6,482,710 4,711,073 (1,172,178) 3,538,895

Total expenses 38,450,699 46,414,567 51,514,644 97,929,211

Net income (loss) before provision for
income taxes and minority interest $ (3,092,918) $ (4,135,966) $12,989,260 $ 8,853,294

Provision for income taxes � (142,178) (365,352) (507,530)
Minority interest � 357,943 (1,589,778) (1,231,835)

Net income (loss) $ (3,092,918) $ (3,920,201) $11,034,130 $ 7,113,929

10

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form S-11

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Historical Historical Pro Forma
December 31, December 31, Pro Forma December 31,

2002 2003 Adjustments 2003

Balance Sheet Information:
Investment in hotel properties, net $85,246,801 $173,723,998 $ 83,100,000 $256,823,998
Cash and cash equivalents 2,968,814 76,254,052 (71,747,640) 4,506,412
Notes receivable � 10,000,000 61,600,000 71,600,000
Total assets 95,416,446 267,882,417 73,589,360 341,471,777
Mortgage notes payable 82,126,150 50,201,779 2,050,000 52,251,779
Capital leases payable 621,351 456,869 � 456,869
Total liabilities and owners� equity $95,416,446 $267,882,417 $ 73,589,360 $341,471,777

Other Information (unaudited):
Total number of rooms 1,094 2,381 856 3,237
Total number of hotels 6 15 4 19
EBITDA(1) $ 8,223,343 $ 5,449,268 $ 13,933,057 $ 19,382,325

(1) EBITDA is defined as income (loss) before net gain on sale of properties, interest expense, interest income (excluding interest income from
mezzanine loans), income taxes, depreciation and amortization. We believe EBITDA is useful to investors as an indicator of our ability to
service debt and pay cash distributions. EBITDA, as calculated by us, may not be comparable to EBITDA reported by other companies that
do not define EBITDA exactly as we define the term. EBITDA does not represent cash generated from operating activities determined in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP), and should not be considered as an alternative to

[…]

Vista, Florida and the Sea Turtle Inn in Atlantic Beach, Florida. The proceeds from our $36.0 million non-recourse loan were used to fund the
acquisition of two of our mezzanine loans.

31

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form S-11

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization (i) as of December 31, 2003 on an historical basis; (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the sale
of 7,500,000 shares of common stock at an assumed offering price of $10.00 per share, the acquisition of the two hotel properties we have
completed since December 31, 2003 and the acquisition or origination of the four mezzanine loans we have completed since December 31, 2003,
in each case, as of December 31, 2003; and (iii) as further adjusted to give effect to the completion of the acquisition of the two properties we
currently have under firm purchase contracts. You should read this table in conjunction with the section captioned �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our historical and unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Historical Pro Forma
December 31, Pro Forma December 31,

2003 Adjustments(1) 2003

Debt:
Mortgage notes payable $ 50,201,779 $ 2,050,000 $ 52,251,779
Capital leases payable 456,869 � 456,869

Total debt $ 50,658,648 $ 2,050,000 $ 52,708,648

Stockholders� equity:
Common Stock, $.01 par value per share,
200,000,000 shares authorized, 25,730,047 at December 31,
2003 issued and outstanding, as adjusted $ 257,300 $ 75,000 $ 332,300
Additional paid-in capital 179,226,668 70,175,000 249,401,668
Unearned compensation and accumulated deficit (7,191,720) � (7,191,720)

Total stockholders� equity $172,292,248 $70,250,000 $242,542,248

Total capitalization $222,950,896 $72,300,000 $295,250,896

(1) For detail regarding these pro forma adjustments, see the footnotes to the consolidated pro forma balance sheet as of December 31, 2003
under �Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information� in this prospectus.

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK AND DISTRIBUTION POLICY

Our common stock trades on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol �AHT.� The following table sets forth, for the periods
indicated, the high, low and last sale prices in dollars on the NYSE for our common stock.

Price Range
Cash Dividend

High Low Last Per Share

Year ending December 31, 2004
First quarter $10.52 $9.10 $10.19 $0.06

[…]

historical consolidated and combined financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited pro forma
combined financial information is presented for information purposes only, and we do not expect that this information will reflect our future
results of operations or our financial position. The unaudited pro forma adjustments and eliminations are based upon assumptions that we
believe are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma financial information assumes that this offering and the transactions described above were
completed as of the balance sheet date for purposes of the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet, and as of January 1st of the period for
purposes of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operation.

38

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form S-11

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC.

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2003
(Unaudited)

(a) (b) (c) (d)
Historical Acquisitions Loans Receivable Credit Facility Offering Pro Pro Forma

December 31, Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Forma December 31,
2003 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments 2003

Assets
Investment in hotel
properties, net $173,723,998 83,100,000(1) � � � $256,823,998
Cash and cash
equivalents 76,254,052 (59,526,640)(2) (61,509,000) 49,288,000 � 4,506,412
Restricted cash 1,373,591 � � � � 1,373,591
Accounts receivable,
net of allowance 1,534,843 � � � � 1,534,843
Inventories 262,619 � � � � 262,619
Notes receivable 10,000,000 � 61,600,000 � � 71,600,000
Deferred costs, net 2,386,937 � 125,000 512,000 � 3,023,937
Prepaid expenses 1,577,628 � � � � 1,577,628
Other assets 550,636 � � � � 550,636
Due from affiliates 218,113 � � � � 218,113

Total assets $267,882,417 23,573,360 216,000 49,800,000 � $341,471,777

Liabilities and Owners� Equity
Indebtedness $ 50,201,779 22,500,000(3) � 49,800,000 (70,250,000) $ 52,251,779
Capital leases
payable 456,869 � � � � 456,869
Accounts payable 2,127,611 � � � � 2,127,611
Accrued expenses 4,572,594 � � � � 4,572,594
Deferred notes
receivable income � � 216,000 � � 216,000
Due to affiliates 584,643 � � � � 584,643

Total liabilities $ 57,943,496 22,500,000 216,000 49,800,000 (70,250,000) $ 60,209,496
Commitments &
contingencies $ � � � � � $ �
Minority interest $ 37,646,673 1,073,360(4) � � � $ 38,720,033
Common stock $ 257,300 � � � 75,000 $ 332,300
Additional paid-in
capital 179,226,668 � � � 70,175,000 249,401,668
Unearned
compensation (5,564,401) � � � � (5,564,401)
Accumulated deficit (1,627,319) � � � � (1,627,319)

Total owners�
equity $172,292,248 � � � 70,250,000 $242,542,248

Total liabilities and
owners� equity $267,882,417 $ 23,573,360 $ 216,000 $49,800,000 $ � $341,471,777

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form S-11

Table of Contents 50

The accompanying notes and management�s assumptions are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma balance sheet.

Explanation of pro forma adjustments:

(a) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of four properties since December 31, 2003 including two properties currently
under firm purchase contracts on various dates in 2004, excluding an acquired office complex which the Company intends to sell and has
minimal operations.

(b) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect mezzanine loans receivable acquired or originated subsequent to December 31, 2003.

[…]

and estimated offering costs of $1,000,000, the proceeds from which reduced indebtedness.

Footnotes to pro forma adjustments:

(1) Represents management�s estimate of the allocation of the purchase price and closing costs.

(2) Represents payment of the purchase price, closing costs, and related costs of acquiring the properties.

(3) Represents notes payable assumed in the acquisitions of four properties since December 31, 2003 including two properties currently
under firm purchase contracts.

(4) Represents 106,675 limited partnership units of the Company�s operating partnership issued in connection with the acquisition of four
properties since December 31, 2003 including two properties currently under firm purchase contracts.

39

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form S-11

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC.

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
(Unaudited)

Adjusted
Historical (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) Pro Forma

December 31, Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma December 31,
2003 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments 2003

Revenue
Rooms $34,682,916 � 16,903,815(10) 8,481,820(10) 20,274,283(10) � � $ 80,342,834
Food and
beverage 6,158,916 � 2,000,382(10) 193,408(10) 6,214,127(10) � � 14,566,833
Other 1,189,450 � 902,865(10) 169,248(10) 1,329,955(10) � � 3,591,518

Total
hotel
revenue 42,031,282 19,807,062 8,844,476 27,818,365 � � 98,501,185

Interest
income
from
mezzanine
loans 110,000 � � � � 8,034,001 � 8,144,001
Asset
management
fees 137,319 � � � � � � 137,319

Total
Revenue 42,278,601 � 19,807,062 8,844,476 27,818,365 8,034,001 � 106,782,505

Expenses
Rooms 8,113,097 4,009,914(10) 1,906,659(10) 4,306,535(10) � � 18,336,205
Food and
beverage 4,702,780 1,863,416(10) 160,677(10) 4,400,336(10) � � 11,127,209
Other direct 900,621 803,714(10) 93,203(10) 680,186(10) � � 2,477,724
Indirect 14,823,432 7,182,638(12) 2,626,606(10) 8,150,486(10) � � 32,783,162
Management
fees 1,369,888 447,156(10) 356,151(10) 887,694(10) � � 3,060,889
Property
taxes,
insurance,
and other 2,858,050 1,186,956(10) 480,617(10) 1,214,622(10) � � 5,740,245
Depreciation &
amortization 4,932,676 140,284(6) 1,383,821(11) 950,548(11) 2,939,014(11) � � 10,346,343
Corporate
general and
administrative 4,002,950 4,823,917(5) � � � � � 10,518,539

1,622,922(4)
68,750(8)

Total
Operating
Expenses 41,703,494 6,655,873 16,877,615 6,574,461 22,578,873 � � 94,390,316

Operating
Income
(Loss) 575,107 (6,655,873) 2,929,447 2,270,015 5,239,492 8,034,001 � 12,392,189

Interest
income 289,133 � � 289,133

(5,000,206) 3,173,010(1) (419,222)(13) (1,445,610)(13) � (420,000) (3,828,028)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form S-11

Table of Contents 52

Interest
expense

284,000(2)

Net Income
(Loss)
before
Minority
Interest
and
Income
Taxes (4,135,966) (3,198,863) 2,929,447 1,850,793 3,793,882 8,034,001 (420,000) 8,853,294

Income tax
expense (142,178) �(3) (110,004)(3) (74,024)(3) (181,324)(3) �(3) �(3) (507,530)
Minority
interest 357,943 745,663(9) (416,150)(9) (262,251)(9) (533,214)(9) (1,185,818)(9) 61,992(9) (1,231,835)

Net Income
(Loss) $ (3,920,201) (2,453,200) 2,403,293 1,514,518 3,079,344 6,848,183 (358,008) $ 7,113,929

Earnings
(Loss) Per
Share:

Basic $ 0.22

Diluted $ 0.22

Weighted
Average
Shares
Outstanding:

Basic 32,793,969(7)

Diluted 38,566,712(7)

40

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form S-11

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

The accompanying notes and management�s assumptions are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma statement of operations.

Explanation of pro forma adjustments:

(a) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the Company�s formation transactions and its initial public offering on August 29, 2003, as
well as the issuance of 70,400 shares of restricted stock to employees on March 15, 2004.